if the revisions affect only that period, or in the period of the revisions and future
periods, if the revisions affect both current and future periods.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that
applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30
September 2020.

2.3. CHANGE IN PRESENTATION OF COSTS BY FUNCTION

The Group changed its presentation for direct operating expenses from hotel
properties. Such direct operating expenses, which were previously classified under
“administrative expenses”, are now classified under “cost of sales” in the Profit
Statement. This change is intended to provide a more accurate reflection of the Group’s
gross margin and does not impact the total profit for the period.

The change in presentation was applied retrospectively and the effects on the Group’s
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 30
September 2020 are as follows:

  Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the financial year ended 30 September 2020

  As previously
reported

(Increase)/
decrease

As restated

  $'000 $'000 $'000

 Cost of sales (2,138,741) (81,936) (2,220,677)
 Gross profit 1,458,266 (81,936) 1,376,330
 Administrative expenses (493,108) 81,936 (411,172)
 Profit for the year 518,792 - 518,792

Frasers Property Limited and its subsidiaries
Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the 6 months and full year ended 30 September 2021

12

3. REVENUE

The Group's business and operations are not significantly affected by seasonal and cyclical
factors during the financial period/year.

  Group
  6 months

ended 30
September

2021

6 months
ended 30

September
2020

Full year
ended 30

September
2021

Full year
ended 30

September
2020

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Properties held for sale:
   - recognised at a point in time 1,079,094 687,151 1,698,282 1,690,428